



## INQUIRY UNDER PART 3 OF THE *CHARITABLE FUNDRAISING ACT 1991*

### SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS TO THE TRANSCRIPT OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

The following amendments should be read in conjunction with the transcript of public hearings of the Inquiry. These amendments have not been made to the transcript published on the NSW Department of Finance, Services and Innovation website, as to do so would affect the referencing used during the public hearings and in other documents before the Inquiry.

#### **Day 2 – 7 September 2017**

1. Page 44, line 14: Change “limited LifeCare” to “LifeCare Limited”
2. Page 44, line 18: Change “LIMITED LIFECARE” to “LIFECARE LIMITED”
3. Page 51, line 10: After “that” insert “there”
4. Page 56, line 6: Delete “they”
5. Page 61 line 23: Change “concede” to “can see”
6. Page 63, line 47: After “to” insert “you”
7. Page 68, line 37: Change “service” to “services”
8. Page 68, line 46: Delete “a”
9. Page 70, line 23: After “be” delete “the”
10. Page 72 line 44: Change “concede” to “can see”
11. Page 75, line 5: Delete “exact”
12. Page 75, line 9: Change “came” to “became”
13. Page 76, line 28: After “of” insert “the”
14. Page 84, line 19: Change “extent” to “extend”
15. Page 93, line 1: After “how” insert “you”
16. Page 93, line 6: Change “one” to “once”
17. Page 97, line 5: Change “skill” to “skills”
18. Page 97, line 17: Change “veterans’s” to “veterans”
19. Page 94, line 19: Change “extent” to “extend” and change “potential” to “potentially”
20. Page 119, line 17: Delete “there”
21. Page 130, line 16: Change “there that” to “that there”
22. Page 132, line 44: After “As” insert “you”
23. Page 134, line 40: After “about” insert “RSL”
24. Page 151, line 6: Change the first “when” to “why”

#### **Day 3 – 8 September 2017**

1. Page 185, line 23: Change “inquiry” to “enquiry”
2. Page 190, line 12: Change “Yelling” to “Yes”
3. Page 190, line 35: Change “veteran” to “veterans”
4. Page 192, line 11: After “consideration” insert “as”
5. Page 194, line 24: Delete “in”
6. Page 195, line 14: After “Thompson” insert “?”

7. Page 198, line 26: Delete "the"
8. Page 200, line 1: Change "be" to "we"
9. Page 205, line 47: Delete the second "that"
10. Page 209, line 13: Change "inquiry" to "enquiry"
11. Page 210, line 45: Delete "be"
12. Page 223, line 3: Change "pic" to "pick"
13. Page 223, line 4: Delete "discuss"
14. Page 278, line 19: Change "As he" to "There is"
15. Page 279, line 41: Delete "that"
16. Page 289, line 42: Delete the second "the"
17. Page 290, line 11: Change "question" to "questions"
18. Page 290, line 14: Change "Rowe" to "Thompson"
19. Page 294, line 14: After "proforma contract" insert "that"
20. Page 301, line 43: Change "female" to "invitation"

#### **Day 4 – 11 September 2017**

1. Page 309: Insert "(Day 4)" under the date
2. Page 319, line 19: Change "were you" to "you were"
3. Page 321, line 28: Change "for" to "of"
4. Page 331, line 14: Change "estimate" to "estimates"
5. Page 331, Line 44: Change "Industry" to "industry"
6. Page 332, line 34: delete "the" at the end of the line
7. Page 336, line 21: Change "believe" to "believed"
8. Page 342, line 28: After "go" insert "down"
9. Page 363, line 44: Delete "the"
10. Page 374, line 16: Change "Board" to "board"
11. Page 380, line 23: Change "office" to "Office"
12. Page 381, line 16: Change "I" to "you"
13. Page 396, line 3: Change "extent" to "extend"
14. Page 420, line 24: Change "you" to "your"

#### **Day 5 – 12 September 2017**

1. Page 435, line 39: Change "and the RSL" to "in this role"
2. Page 436, line 39: Change "it" to "is"
3. Page 437, line 46: Change "Aging" to "Ageing"
4. Page 443, line 12: Change "Aging" to "Ageing"
5. Page 444, line 3: Delete "had"
6. Page 453, line 18: Change "Let" to "Let's"
7. Page 465, line 15: After "was" insert "a"
8. Page 468, line 28: After "two" insert "the"
9. Page 496, line 17: Change "will's" to "will"
10. Page 496, line 27: Change "CE" to "CEO"
11. Page 496, line 46: Delete "I"
12. Page 501, line 2: Delete second "are"
13. Page 532, line 19: Change "I" to "I'm"
14. Page 536, line 34: Delete second "at"
15. Page 542, line 21: After "and" insert "ready"

### **Day 6 – 13 September 2017**

1. Page 552: Insert “(Day 6)” under the date
2. Page 556, line 4: Delete “New South Wales”
3. Page 562, line 14: Change “LSD.13.0000007\_0002” to “LFC.13.0000007\_0002”
4. Page 593, line 30: Change “Mr” to “Ms”
- 4 Page 620, line 40: Change “continue” to “continued”
- 5 Page 625, line 19: Change “Grant” to “Graham”
- 6 Page 631, line 1: Change “KN.02.0000106\_031” to “KM.02.0000106\_031”
- 7 Page 639, line 20: Change “time” to “item”
- 8 Page 641, line 18: Change “public” to “authorised”
- 9 Page 666, line 43: Change “too” to “to”
- 10 Page 676, line 36: Change “feel” to “feeling”

### **Day 7 – 14 September 2017**

1. Page 688, line 30: Change “correct” to “correction”
2. Page 693, line 28: Delete “you”
3. Page 699, line 27: Change “one” to “when”
4. Page 714, line 13: Change the first “the” to “and”
5. Page 715, line 6: Insert “us” after “some of”
6. Page 715, line 27: Delete the second “to”
7. Page 732, line 30: Change “ask” to “asked”
8. Page 746, line 20: Change “ear” to “other”
9. Page 749, line 42: Change “way” to “away”

### **Day 8 – 15 September 2017**

1. Page 832: Insert “(Day 8)” under the date
2. Page 834, lines 11, 14, 16, 24, 28, 36, 38, 41, 44: Change “Christie” to “Griscti”
3. Page 860, line 39: Change “commonsense” to “common sense”
4. Page 869, line 7: Change “commonsense” to “common sense”
5. Page 869, line 9: Change “commonsense” to “common sense”
6. Page 887, lines 9, 11, 15, 22, 24, 30, 32, 47: Change “Christie” to “Griscti”
7. Page 888, lines 15 and 17: Change “Christie” to “Griscti”
8. Page 913, line 38: Change “bing” to “being”.
9. Page 924, line 46: Change “email” to “each”
10. Page 934, line 26: Change “the resources” to “that resource”
11. Page 934, lines 30-31: Change “advanced diploma of applied corporate governance” to “Advanced Diploma of Applied Corporate Governance”
12. Page 934, lines 31-32: Change “government’s institute” to “Governance Institute”
13. Page 935, line 1: Insert “certain” before “stable”
14. Page 939, line 39: Change “veterans’s” to “veterans”
15. Page 940, line 15: Insert “future” before “period”.
16. Page 941, line 9: Change “in” to “from”
17. Page 941, line 29: Delete “from”
18. Page 942, line 10: Change “manual” to “annual”
19. Page 943, line 37: Change “it” to “is”

#### **Day 9 – 18 September 2017**

1. Page 958, line 46: Change “RSL” to “RSLs”; After “RSLs” insert “and”
2. Page 959, line 8: Delete the first “the”
3. Page 960, line 10: Change “RLS” to “RSL”
4. Page 962, line 39: Change “regards” to “regard”
5. Page 963, line 26: After “not” insert “good”
6. Page 964, line 31: After the second “that” insert “had”; Change “giving” to “given”
7. Page 964, line 33: Change “continue” to “continued”
8. Page 978, line 44: Change “mind” to “money”
9. Page 985, line 31: Change the first “you” to “your”

#### **Day 10 – 20 September 2017**

1. Page 1063: Insert “(Day 10)” under the date
2. Page 1117, line 32: Delete “in the”; Change “represented” to “unrepresented”
3. Page 1152, line 40: Change “WEV.01.0000027” to “WEB.01.0000027”

#### **Day 11 – 21 September 2017**

1. Page 1185, line 3: After “statements” insert “were”
2. Page 1190, line 42: Change “WB.01.0000013” to “WEB.01.0000013”
3. Page 1244, line 25: After “report” insert “?”

#### **Day 12 – 22 September 2017**

1. Page 1280, line 11: Change “LFC.51.00015830” to “LFC.51.0015830”
2. Page 1375, line 45: Delete second “had”
3. Page 1376, line 27: After “sent” insert “an”

#### **Day 13 – 25 September 2017**

1. page 1403, line 26: Change “crimina” to “criminal”
2. page 1429, line 37: Change “toy” to “to you”
3. Page 1436, line 45: Change “LFC.50.000356” to “LFC.50.0003546”
4. Page 1480, line 28: Change “LFC.52.006295” to LFC.52.0062695
5. Page 1532, line 24: Change “Canning” to “Cannings”

#### **Day 14 – 26 September 2017**

1. Page 1567, line 13: After “financial” insert “statements”
2. Page 1583, line 23: Change “s” to “is”
3. Page 1608, line 4: Change “His Honour” to “Public Inquirer”
4. Page 1615, line 42: After “2014” insert “?”
5. Page 1636, line 5: After “sufficient” insert “evidence”
6. Page 1655, line 21: Change “Glen” to “Glenn”
7. Page 1667, line 38: After “look” insert “good”

#### **Day 15 – 27 September 2017**

1. Page 1725, line 43: Change “questions” to “question”

### **Day 16 – 28 September 2017**

1. Page 1753, line 33: Change “Precidential” to “Presidential”
2. Page 1796, line 47: Change “contract” to “correct”

### **Day 17 – 29 September 2017**

1. Page 1849, line 46: After “was” insert “someone”
2. Page 1857, line 37: After “process” insert “?”
3. Page 1863, line 21: Change “PAM.06.0000001\_0101” to “PAM.06.0000001\_0101”
4. Page 1883, line 20: After “request” insert “?”
5. Page 1884, line 19: After “it” insert “?”
6. Page 1884, line 26: Change “inquiry” to “Inquiry”
7. Page 1901, line 3: Change “conversation” to “conversations”
8. Page 1907, line 24: Delete “a”
9. Page 1911, line 8: Change “AAC.01.000009” to “AAC.01.000009”
10. Page 1924, line 43: Delete “cent”
11. Page 1930, line 10: Change “beings” to “being”
12. Page 1931, line 25, After “gone” insert “?”
13. Page 1941, line 14: Change “PBM.301.0000040\_00 16” to “PBM.01.0000040\_0016
14. Page 1946, line 31: Change “efficiency” to “deficiency”
15. Page 1953, line 2: Change “Defence Care” to “DefenceCare”
16. Page 1956, line 42: After “fundraising” insert “?”

### **Day 18 – 3 October 2017**

1. Page 2018, line 12: After “report” insert “were”
2. Page 2023, line 47: After “11” insert “years”
3. Page 2026, line 33: After “reflects” insert “a”
4. Page 2030, line 31: Change “misputing” to “mis-putting”
5. Page 2042, line 8-9: Delete “f ridiculous”
6. Page 2068, line 26: Change “Q” to “Public Inquirer”
7. Page 2068, line 36: Change “Q” to “Mr Cheshire”

### **Day 19 – 4 October 2017**

1. Page 2133, line 5: Delete second “you”
2. Page 2134, line 22: Change “appointees” to “appointments”
3. Page 2136, line 40: After “it” insert “inappropriate”
4. Page 2138, line 24: Change “red” to “read”
5. Page 2141, line 1: Change “LFT.53.0000160” to “LFC.530000160”
6. Page 2141, line 33: Delete “?”
7. Page 2145, line: 10: After “listen”, insert “to”
8. Page 2164, line 7: After “time”, insert “of”
9. Page 2263, line 43: Change “Wroe” to “Rowe”
10. Page 2264, lines 4 and 14 : Change “Wroe” to “Rowe”
11. Page 2264, line 34: Change “conflict” to “contract”
12. Page 2191, line 9: After the second “I’m” insert “not”
13. Page 2206, line 47: Delete the second “it”
14. Page 2251, line 28: Delete the second “about”

15. Page 2268, line 47: Change “councillors’s” to “councillors”
16. Page 2281, line 24: Change this line to “You understand you’re under oath?”

#### **Day 20 – 5 October 2017**

17. Page 2285, line 26: Change “usually” to “usual”
18. Page 2288, line 41: Delete “the”
19. Page 2291, line 37: Delete the first “you”
20. Page 2298, line 47: Change “now” to “know”
21. Page 2315, line 41: Change “get” to “got”
22. Page 2325, line 22: After “will” insert “see”
23. Page 2330, line 42: Change “statement” to “state”
24. Page 2340, line 43: Before “National” insert “Deputy”; After “National” insert “President”
25. Page 2341, line 18: After “you” insert “were”
26. Page 2361, line 37: After “to” insert “get”
27. Page 2362, line 29: After “he” insert “had”
28. Page 2367, line 22: Change “you for” to “for you”
29. Page 2379, line 33: Change “a taken to you” to “taken you to”
30. Page 2384, line 29: Change “meets” to “meetings”
31. Page 2394, line 10 to 11: Delete “put on a specialist consultants were”
32. Page 2401, line 9: Change “at either” to “either at”

#### **Day 21 – 6 October 2017**

1. Page 2439, line 9: Delete the second “is”
2. Page 2449, line 8: After “am” insert “not”
3. Page 2456, line 38: Delete “a”
4. Page 2474, line 8: After “certainly” insert “was”
5. Page 2482, line 45: After “When” insert “you”
6. Page 2483, line 20: After “matters” insert “?”

#### **Day 22 – 9 October 2017**

1. Page 2495, line 10: After “have” insert “a”; Change “was” to “with”
2. Page 2502, line 5: Change “A” to “I”
3. Page 2507, line 32: Change “Act” to “Appeal”
4. Page 2515, line 35: Delete “will”
5. Page 2518, line 45: Change “has” to “was”
6. Page 2527, line 13: Change the first “the” to “you”
7. Page 2527, line 26: Change “Council” to “the accounts”
8. Page 2531, line 24: After “included” insert “in”
9. Page 2533, line 33: Change “needed” to “need”
10. Page 2536, line 18: Change “Wroe” to “Rowe”
11. Page 2536, line 43: Change “Wroe” to “Rowe”
12. Page 2537, line 23: Change “Wroe” to “Rowe”
13. Page 2539, line 3: Before “Q” insert “MR CHESHIRE”
14. Page 2540, line 10: Change “inquiries” to “enquiries”
15. Page 2541, line 12: Change the first “from” to “were”
16. Page 2541, line 34: Change “inquiry” to “enquiry”

17. Page 2541, line 35: Change "inquiry" to "enquiry"
18. Page 2548, line 28: Change "bequest" to "request"
19. Page 2550, line 38: After "of" insert "the"
20. Page 2550, line 44: After "position" insert "as"
21. Page 2552, line 30: Change "donation" to "donations"
22. Page 2575, lines 35, 37 and 39: Change "Wroe" to "Rowe"
23. Page 2581, line 25: After "regulator" insert "not"
24. Page 2583, line 41: "*LFC.05.04.88661*" should read "*LFC.54.0081661*"
25. Page 2586, line 26: Change "want" to "wasn't"
26. Page 2593, line 10: Change "there" to "their"
27. Page 2594, line 32: Change "relating" to "related"
28. Page 2600, line 5: Change "conclude" to "concluded"
29. Page 2603, line 12: After "you" insert "are"
30. Page 2611, line 18: After "don't" insert "have"
31. Page 2613, line 20: After "was" insert "to"
32. Page 2615, line 23: After "unless" insert "and"
33. Page 2623, line 37: After "Are" insert "you"
34. Page 2625, line 47: After "would" insert "have"

#### **Day 23 – 10 October 2017**

1. Page 2642, line 29: Change "way" to "which"
2. Page 2646, line 15: After "Doolan" insert "to be"
3. Page 2947, line 41: Change "phone" to "phones" and delete "calls"
4. Page 2648, line 43: After "fraud" insert "squad"
5. Page 2652, line 17: Change "potentially" to "potential"
6. Page 2654, line 18: Change "to" to "you"
7. Page 2661, line 17: Change "attempt" to "intent"

#### **Day 24 – 12 October 2017**

1. Page 2716, line 33: Change "fund" to "fun"
2. Page 2726, line 23: After "appropriate" insert "rate"
3. Page 2740, line 27: Change "give" to "given"
4. Page 2742, line 20: After "of" insert "the"
5. Page 2749, line 19: After "absence" insert "of"
6. Page 2749, line 25: Change "Rob" to "Rod"
7. Page 2774, line 14: Change "meeting" to "meetings"
8. Page 2778, line 35: Change "were" to "will"

#### **Day 25 – 13 October 2017**

1. Page 2791, line 28: Delete "the"
2. Page 2791, line 28: After "is" insert "the"
3. Page 2796, line 3: Change "trustees's" to "trustees'"
4. Page 2805, line 31: Change "I" to "a"
5. Page 2811, line 17: After "with" insert "the"
6. Page 2816, line 15: Change both "fundraises" to "fundraisers"

7. Page 2818, line 22: Change “outscored” to “outsourced”
8. Page 2828, line 16: Change “responsible” to “responsibility”
9. Page 2833, line 18: Change “offer” to “off”
10. Page 2838, line 9: Change “fair trading” to “Fair Trading”
11. Page 2840, line 43: Change “other” to “another”
12. Page 2854, line 45: After “will” insert “be”
13. Page 2863, line 41: Change “you understand ending” to “understanding”
14. Page 2878, line 38: After “whether” insert “you”

#### **Day 26 – 18 October 2017**

1. Page 2906, line 10: Change “of” to “are”
2. Page 2908, line 30: Change “NPV” to “NFP”
3. Page 2917, line 25: Change “was” to “with”
4. Page 2922, line 33: Change “don’t?” to “don’t you?”
5. Page 2943, line 12: Change “there that” to “that there”
6. Page 3012, line 14: After “What’s” insert “the”
7. Page 3013, line 33: Change “WHI” to “WBI”
8. Page 3016, line 33: Change “issues” to “issue”
9. Page 3022, line 18: Change the first “way” to “away”
10. Page 3023, line 5: Change “CFO” to “CFA”

#### **Day 27 – 19 October 2017**

1. Page 3040, line 8: Change “plaintiff” to “in relation to”
2. Page 3045, line 26: Change “material” to “immaterial”
3. Page 3046, line 33: Change “and” to “am”
4. Page 3046, line 35: Change “fraught” to “fraud”

#### **Day 28 – 20 October 2017**

1. Page 3115, line 20: Change “rows” to “throes”
2. Page 3121, line 47: Change “discussed” to “discuss”
3. Page 3129, line 45: Change “woosie” to “wussy”
4. Page 3147, line 47: Change “Kell” to “Kells”
5. Page 3156, line 13: Change “quit” to “quite”

#### **Day 29 – 23 October 2017**

1. Page 3164, line 33: Change “you are” to “are you”
2. Page 3164, line 38: Delete the second “a”
3. Page 3165, line 29: Delete “Grand” and insert “Grant”
4. Page 3168, line 15: Change “your’s” to “yours”
5. Page 3169, line 21: Change “your’s” to “yours”
6. Page 3175, line 42: Change “Precedential” to “Presidential”
7. Page 3176, line 23: Delete the second “were”
8. Page 3191, line 11: After “reputation” insert “of”
9. Page 3191, line 25: After “reputation” insert “of”
10. Page 3192, line 35: Change “Precedential” to “Presidential”
11. Page 3195, line 5: Change “Intended” to “intending”



12. Page 3215, line 18: Delete “a”
13. Page 3239, line 7: After “Board”, insert “of”
14. Page 3245, line 4: After “of” insert “the”
15. Page 3249, line 2: Change “involve” to “involved”
16. Page 3251, line 30: “Change “committee” to “commitment”
17. Page 3626, line 25: Change “with” to “would”
18. Pages 3287 – 3292: Change all references to “Mr Hogan-Doran” to “Ms Hogan-Doran”
19. Page 3292, line 1: Change “secretary” to “sector”
20. Page 3297, line 32: Change “regulator” to “regulate”

#### **Day 30 – 24 October 2017**

1. Page 3304, line 27: Delete “we”
2. Page 3310, line 38: Change “as” to “at”
3. Page 3340, line 11: Change “responsible” to “responsibility”
4. Page 3351, line 40: Change “would you” to “you would”
5. Page 3352, line 35: Change “vow” to “view”
6. Page 3368, line 10: Change “implausible” to “enforceable”

#### **Amendments to Transcript as a Whole**

1. Change all instances of “RSL (NSW)” to “RSL NSW”
2. Change all instances of “central women’s auxiliaries” to “Central Women’s Auxiliaries”